yards south of its junction with Pinfold Hill, Shen-stone. The substitute footpath No. 0.434 commences at the same point as the footpath to be stopped up and thence runs in an easterly direction for approximately 42 yards and thence in a northerly direction for approximotely 50 yards to meet substitute footpath No. 30 approximately 4 yards west of Birmingham Road, Shenstone. (724)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971-SECTION 210

Nottinghamshire County Council (Kirklington) Public Path Diversion Order 1972

Notice is hereby given that on 8th December 1972 the Nottinghamshire County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way known as Footpath Number 8 and running northwards from a point on the northern bany of the River Greet in the Parish of Kirklington in the County of Nottingham approximately 360 feet to the north-west of the south-eastern corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 0033 (Nottingham-shire Sheets SK6657 and SK6757 revision of 1959) to a more westerly line.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the address given below between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive

This Order becomes operative as from 8th December 1972, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within six weeks from 8th December 1972 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 8th December 1972.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP. (501)

## PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL Town and Country Planning Act 1971-Section 210

The City of Peterborough (Diversion of Footpath Number 41, Oxney Road, Peterborough) Order 1972

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 8th December 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the Peterborough City Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert that part of the public right

fication will be to divert that part of the public right of way known as Footpath Number 41 which runs in a north-easterly direction from a point where it now leaves Oxney Road, Peterborough, near its junction with Edgerley Drain Road and shown by a red line on the map annexed to the Order. The new footpath will run from a point 60 metres west of the existing junction with Oxney Road, Peterborough, for a distance of some 365 metres along a course shown by the black line A, B, C on the map annexed to the Order repoining the existing footpath at point C.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Peterborough, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection in respect of the Order may be sent in writing to the Peterborough City Council not later than the 8th January 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, in a north-easterly direction from a point where it now

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Peterborough City Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an un-opposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary with the Order.

C. Peter Clarke, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Peterborough.

(564)

## SPILSBY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-SECTION 210

The Spilsby Rural District (Anderby) Public Path Diversion Order, 1972

Notice is hereby given that on the 27th November 1972, the Spilsby Rural District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert that part of Public Footpath No. 22 at Anderby, running from a point adjoining Sea Road to a point approximately 80 yards eastwards to a line running from a point adjoining Sea Road, Anderby, approximately 70 yards north-east of the junction of the existing Public Footpath No. 22 with Sea Road and continuing in a south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 33 yards, parallel with the northof approximately 33 yards, parallel with the north-western boundary of the property known as "Dynyfardd" to the eastern end of the length of that part of Public Footpath No. 22 diverted by this Order.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at Spilsby Rural District Council's Offices, Toynton Hall, Spilsby, between

Council's Offices, Toynton Hall, Spilsby, between 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 8th December 1972, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244. confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244, and Schedule 6, paragraph 3, of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within 6 weeks from the 8th December 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

K. Allen, Clerk of the Council.

(783)

Council Offices,

Toynton Hall, Spilsby, Lincs.

29th November 1972.

## WEST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, SECTION 210

County of West Suffolk, Parish of Gazeley (Footpath No. 1) Diversion Order No. 1, 1972

Notice is hereby given that on 30th November 1972 the West Suffolk County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from A to B to a line running from A to C to B on the plan attached

a line running from A to C to B on the plan amaches to the Order.

A copy of the confirmed Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, and at the offices of the Mildenhall Rural District Council, Council Offices, Mildenhall, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

to Fridays inclusive.

This Order becomes operative as from 30th November 1972, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within six weeks from 8th December 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court. for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 8th December 1972.

Alan F. Skinner, Clerk of the County Council. Shire Hall,

Bury St. Edmunds. (572)